

OD-13

ORDER SHEET

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA  
Ordinary Original Civil Jurisdiction  
ORIGINAL SIDE

CS/216/2024

DEWESH AUTO CREATIVE SERVICES PRIVATE LIMITED  
Versus  
SUBRATA SEN

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE KRISHNA RAO

Date : December 05, 2024.

Appearance :

Mr. Prithwish Roy Chowdhury, Adv.  
... for the plaintiff

The Court : Mr. Prithwish Roy Chowdhury, learned advocate, is appearing for the plaintiff.

The plaintiff has filed the present suit against the defendant for recovery of an amount of Rs.5,00,54,125.70/-.

Counsel for the plaintiff submits that the last payment was made by the defendant to the plaintiff in the month of March, 2022, and thereafter, the plaintiff has issued legal notice but in spite of the of the same, the defendant has not paid the amount. Accordingly, the plaintiff has filed the suit.

Counsel for the plaintiff submits that the registered office of the plaintiff is outside of the jurisdiction of this court and defendant is within the jurisdiction of this court and, as such, the plaintiff has prayed for leave under Clause 12 of the Letters Patent, 1865.

Heard the learned counsel for the plaintiff and perused the plaint.

Leave under Clause 12 of the Letters Patent, 1865, is granted.

Plaint is admitted subject to scrutiny by the department.

(KRISHNA RAO, J.)

S.De